

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6889 OF 2025



Between:

Kuchupudi Rama Tirumala Raju, (Correct name is K.Rama Tirumala Raja)
S/o.Ramachandra Rao, Aged about 33 years, presently working as
Panchayat Secretary, Dharmajigudem village, Lingapalem Mandal, R/o.
Dondapadu, Eluru, West Godavari District.

...Petitioner/Accused-1

AND

1. The State of AP, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Buildings,
Amaravathi.
2. Challpalli Srilatha, D/o. Venkateswara Rao, R/o.No.69, SHT Plots,
Vanguru Village, Pedavegi Mandal, West Godavari District.

...Respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023(Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.(SR) No.3631 of 2024 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate cum Junior Civil Judge, Chinthalapudi arising out of FIR No.380 of 2021 dated 07.08.2021 on the file of the Dharmajigudem Police Station, West Godavari District as against the petitioner herein.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, (Under Section 482 of Cr.P.C), is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C. (SR) No.3631 of 2024 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate cum

Junior Civil Judge, Chinthalapudi arising out of FIR No.380 of 2021 dated 07.08.2021 on the file of the Dharmajigudem Police Station, West Godavari District, pending disposal of CRLP 6889 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Raja Reddy Koneti, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner/Accused No.1 and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor appearing for the State.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is alleged to have committed an offence under Section 429 r/w 34 of IPC and Section 11(L) of the Prevention of Cruelty To Animals Act, 1960.

It is submitted that the petitioner working as Village Secretary as to comply with the Gram Panchayat Act, which mandates the regulation and control of stray dogs. Therefore, the complaint against the petitioner is not sustainable.

Considering the submissions, there shall be a stay of all further proceedings in C.C (SR) No.3631 of 2024 on the file of the learned Judicial Magistrate of First Class-cum-Junior Civil Judge, Chinthalapudi, insofar as the petitioner/accused No.1 is concerned.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 2nd respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter on 07.08.2025."

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class-cum- Civil Judge(Junior Division), Chinthalapudi.
2. Challpalli Srilatha, D/o. Venkateswara Rao, R/o.No.69, SHT Plots, Vanguru Village, Pedavegi Mandal, West Godavari District.(by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri Raja Reddy Koneti, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.[OUT]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:07/07/2025

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 07.08.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.6889 of 2025

STAY

